


River Corridor Closure Contract  Page 2 of 3 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655  607 
 
SF30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION: 
 
B. Based on negotiations of WCH-REA-273, the following increases are hereby made to 

Contract Target Cost and Fee within Contract Line Item No. 1: 
 

Cost:  $ 2,022,019 
Fee:  $   141,541 
Total:  $ 2,163,560 

 
C. Section B, Table B.1, Incentive Fee Structure, is replaced in its entirety with the revised 

attached Table B.1.  Contract replacement page B-18 is included with this modification.  
Revisions to Table B.1 are detailed below: 
                                                                                                                                                                             

Element From* To Increase 
Target Cost – CLIN 1 $2,100,934,888 $2,102,956,907 $2,022,019 
Target Cost – TOTAL $2,467,507,016 $2,469,529,035 $2,022,019 
    
Target Fee – CLIN 1 $144,429,891 $144,571,432 $141,541 
Target Fee – TOTAL $169,727,246 $169,868,787 $141,541 
    
Maximum Cost 
Performance Incentive 
Fee – CLIN 1 $283,626,210 $283,899,182 $272,972 
Maximum Cost 
Performance Incentive 
Fee – TOTAL $333,113,448 $333,386,420 $272,972 

 *The base amounts for revisions identified in Table B.1 are from Modification No. 
605. 

 
D. The following contract sections will be updated for WCH-REA-273 in a future 

contract modification to be issued at a later date. 
 

1. Section B, Table B.2, Schedule of Quantities and Target Cost – The following line 
items will be affected by WCH-REA-273: 

 Final Closure – ES/FC-Long-Term Stewardship (WBS 1.05.01.01.41) - CLIN 1 Target 
Cost and Total Target Cost increased by $133,682 

 Final Closure – ES/FC Risk Assessment (WBS 1.05.01.01.40/.42/.43) - CLIN 1 Target 
Cost and Total Target Cost increased by $1,075,596 

 Final Closure ES/FC Management and Support (WBS 1.05.99.01.29) – CLIN 1 Target 
Cost and Total Target Cost increased by $403,794 

 Mission Support/General Support – Management and Support (WBS 1.06.01 / 1.06.02 
/ 1.06.03 / 1.06.04 / 1.06.05 / 1.06.06) – CLIN 1 Target Cost and Total Target Cost 
increased by $408,947. 

 TOTAL – CLIN 1 Target Cost and Total Target Cost increased by $2,022,019. 
 

2. Section J, Attachment J-1, River Corridor Closure Contract Work Scope – The 
following line items will be revised by WCH-REA-273:  

 NEW – ES/FC Long-Term Stewardship Final Closure – Stewardship Preparation (FY 
2014 & FY 2015) – (WBS 1.05.01.01.41.01) WCH-REA-273 – Not in SPIF 



River Corridor Closure Contract  Page 3 of 3 
Contract No: DE-AC06-05RL14655  607 
 

 NEW – ES/FC Orphan Site Evaluations – Independent Closure Reviews (FY 2014 & 
FY 2015) (WBS 1.05.01.01.42.01) – REA-273 added to Column H. Not in SPIF 

 Management and Support – ES/FC (WBS 1.05.99.01.29.01) – REA-273 added to 
Column H. 

 Mission Support/General Support (MS/GS) – Project Integration (WBS 
1.06.01.01.01.01) – REA-273 added to Column H. 

 MS/GS-Project Services (WBS 1.06.02.01.01.01) – REA-273 added to Column H. 
 MS/GS ESHQ – SHQ (WBS 1.06.03.01.01.01) – ESHI Support; Quality Assurance; 

Radiological Control Program; Safety and Health; Safety, Health and Quality 
Management – REA-273 added to Column H 

 MS/GS-Engineering (WBS 1.06.04.01.01.01) – REA-273 added to Column H. 
 MS/GS-Regulatory and Environmental Management (WBS 1.06.05.01.01.01) – REA-

273 added to Column H. 
 MS/GS-Office of the Project Gen. Manager (WBS 1.06.06.01.01.01) – REA-273 

added to Column H 
 

E. Request for Equitable Adjustment 273 was issued by WCH to DOE-RL on July 24, 2014, 
under CCN: 176641.  Updated costs to adjust for actuals incurred and for revised Fiscal Year 
2014 and 2015 rates were submitted by WCH to DOE-RL on January 27, 2015, via e-mail 
from Scott Feaster to Jenise Connerly. 

 
F. This modification does not obligate additional funds to the contract.  Accordingly, work 

under the contract, such as that described herein, must be performed within the amount of 
funds which have been incrementally allotted to the contract in accordance with Clause I.57 - 
FAR 52.232-22 - Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984). 

 
G. Contractor Statement of Release:  In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as 

complete equitable adjustment for WCH-REA-273, the Contractor hereby releases the 
Government from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to WCH-REA-273. 

 
There are no other changes to the terms and conditions of the contract. 
 
End of Modification 607 



River Corridor Closure Contract  Section B 
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655  607 

 B-18 

 
TABLE B.1  INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE  

Element Definition/Reference CLIN 1 CLIN 2 CLIN 3 CLIN 4 Total 

Cost Performance Incentive Fee (Target Cost, Target Fee, and Cost Share Ratio) 

Target Cost 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (b)(1) 

 

$2,102,956,907  $0  $112,998,886  $253,573,242   $2,469,529,035 

Target Fee 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (b)(2) 

 

$144,571,432  $0  $7,908,544  $17,388,811 $169,868,787 

Estimated 
Incumbent 
Employee 

Pension Costs 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (e)(5) 

 $35,880,731  $0  $2,795,184 

 

$0 $38,675,915 

Chronic Beryllium 
Disease 

Prevention 
Program 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (e)(5) 

 $5,000,000  $0  $0 

 

$0  $5,000,000 

Cost Share Ratio 
(Govt/ Contractor) 

Section I clause 
entitled FAR 52.216-
10 Incentive Fee, 
para. (e) 

 80/20  80/20  80/20 

 

80/20 80/20 

Schedule Performance Incentive Fee (CLIN 1) 

Completion of 
Contract 

Requirements 

Fee earned for 
completion on 
or before the 
dates shown: 

Date Amount Date Amount Date Amount 

11/30/2013 $32.8M 11/30/2014 $16.3M   

12/31/2013 $32.0M 12/31/2014 $14.8M   

1/31/2014 $31.2M 1/31/2015 $13.3M   

2/28/2014 $30.4M 2/28/2015 $11.9M   

3/31/2014 $29.6M 3/31/2015 $10.4M   

4/30/2014 $28.8M 4/30/2015 $8.9M   

5/31/2014 $28.0M 5/31/2015 $7.4M   

6/30/2014 $23.7M 6/30/2015 $5.9M   

7/31/2014 $22.2M 7/31/2015 $4.4M   

8/31/2014 $20.7M 8/31/2015 $3.0M   

9/30/2014 $19.3M 9/30/2015 Zero   

10/31/14 $17.8M     

Additional Schedule Performance Incentive Fee is available for the following work scope completions: 

CLIN 1 324 Facility and Waste Site By TBD date $1.2M 

 CLIN 3 618-10 Burial Grounds By 9/30/2014 $2.0M 

CLIN 3 618-11 Burial Grounds By 9/30/2015 $4.0M 

Total Maximum Incentive Fee 

Maximum Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Maximum Total 
Cost Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 
$283,899,182 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$0 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$15,254,850  

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

 
$34,232,388 

(13.5% of 
Target Cost) 

$333,386,420 
(13.5% of 

Target Cost) 

Maximum Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Maximum Total 
Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 $34.0M  Zero  $6.0M 

 

Zero $40.0M 

Total Minimum Incentive Fee 

Minimum Cost 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Minimum Total 
Cost Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 Zero  Zero  Zero 

 

Zero Zero 

Minimum Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee 

Minimum Total 
Schedule 
Performance 
Incentive Fee that 
may be earned 

 Zero  Zero  Zero 

 

Zero Zero 

  


	607 - SF30 Bilateral
	607 - REA-273 - SF30 Block 14 Continuation
	607 - B-18 ReplacementPg

